

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/25/2020 11:03 AM
NO: 367819

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LISA A HOMER AND TODD HOMER, Respondents

v

RHONDA M. HOMER, Appellant

Appellant's Brief

Brooke R. Barnes, WSBA # 47291
Attorney for Appellant Rhonda Homer

Yakima Law
212 N. Naches Avenue
Yakima WA 98901
509.903.9500

Chris Tait, WSBA #6104
Attorney for Petitioners
403 W Chestnut Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902
509.248.1346

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- A. Assignments of Error
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error
- B. Statement of the Case
- C. Argument: Third Party failed to meet the burden that Mother is currently unfit to parent her child and Third Party has failed to meet the burden that returning child to Mother would result in actual detriment to child.
- E. Conclusion: Trial Judge erred in finding the Mother currently unfit.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

- A. *In re Custody of B.M.H.*, 179 Wash.2d 224, 234, 315 P.3d 470 (2013). Pg. 10
- B. *In re the Custody of E.A.T.W.*, 168 Wn.2d 335, 338, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010). Pg. 5, 10
- C. *In re Parentage of J.A.B.*, 146 Wash.App. 417, 426, 191 P.3d 71 (2008)
- D. *In re Custody of J.E.*, 189 Wn. App. 175, 356 P.3d 233 (2015). Pg. 11
- E. *In re Custody of R.R.B.*, 108 Wn. App. 602, 31 P.3d 1212 (2001), *review granted*, 145 Wn.2d 1033 (2002). Pg. 5
- F. *In re Custody of Shields*, 120 Wn. App. 108, 84 P.3d 905 (2004). Pg. 5
- G. *In re Custody of Stell*, 56 Wn. App. 356, 365, 783 P.2d 615 (1989). Pg. 5
- H. *In re Custody of Z.C.*, 191 Wash.App. 674, 366 P.3d 439 (2015). Pg. 4, 12
- I. *In re Marriage of Allen*, 28 Wn. App. 637, 626 P.2d 16 (1981). Pg. 4, 5
- J. *In re Welfare of Sumey*, 94 Wash.2d 757, 762, 621 P.2d 108 (1980). Pg. 5
- K. *Matter of Custody of S.M.*, 9 Wash.App.2d 325, 444 P.3d 637 (2019). Pg. 5, 6
- L. *Parham v. J.R.*, 442 U.S. 584, 602, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979). Pg. 5

M. *Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000). Pg. 6

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment

Statutes

RCW 26.10 et.seq
RCW 26.10.030, pg. 4
RCW 13.34.030, pg. 4
RCW 26.44.030, pg. 4
